

London N. Breed Mayor

Mohammed Nuru

Director

San Francisco Public Works 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl. Room 348 San Francisco, CA 94102 tel 415-554-6920

sfpublicworks.org

facebook.com/sfpublicworks twitter.com/sfpublicworks twitter.com/mrcleansf August 15, 2018

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Dear Ms. Calvillo:

Attached please find proposed resolution for the Board of Supervisors approval, which authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute a Public Works Mutual Aid Agreement.

The California Emergency Services Act (Government Code, Sections 8550 et seq. and Sections 8630 et seq.) authorizes political subdivisions, including the City and County of San Francisco, to provide mutual aid to any affected area in periods of local emergency. Presently, 19 counties and 155 cities throughout the State of California have become parties to the Public Works Mutual Aid Agreement, including Marin County and Solano County. The Agreement is a means for public works agencies to give and receive mutual aid quickly following a catastrophic disaster, such as a large earthquake. It is voluntary and participating agencies are under no obligation to provide or deplete their own resources.

The following is a list of accompanying documents:

Alle

- Proposed Resolution
- Original PW Mutual Aid Agreement (LA County, 1989)
- PW Mutual Aid Agreement -- CCSF Signature Page (Final)

The contact person for this proposed legislation Jeremy Spitz, Special Assistant for Legislative Affairs, who can be reached at 415-554-6972 or <u>Jeremy.Spitz@sfdpw.org</u>.

Sincerely,

Mohammed Nuru

Director of Public Works